prior period presented, and the cumulative effect on retained earnings or other appropriate component of equity or net
assets in the statement of financial position, as of the beginning of the earliest period presented. See Note 16.

2. Reclassifications and Adjustments

As disclosed in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2012, the company determined that
in late-November 2012 it began to exercise significant influence over Shocking Technologies (“Shocking”).
Accordingly, the company began accounting for the investment in Shocking using the equity method and in
accordance with ASC 323, retroactively recorded its proportional share of Shocking's operating losses, which
amounted to approximately $4.0 million in 2012. See Note 6 for additional information related to Shocking.

Edgar Filing: LITTELFUSE INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

14

As a result of this retroactive application of the equity method, certain items in the company’s interim results reported
on their 2012 Forms 10-Q have been retrospectively restated, as shown in the following tables:

March 31, 2012

Consolidated Statements of Net Income and Comprehensive Income

As
Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Adjusted

Impairment and equity in net loss of unconsolidated affiliate $— $ 525 $ 525
Income before income taxes 25,300 (525 ) 24,775
Income taxes 7,411 (199 ) 7,212
Net income 17,889 (326 ) 17,563
Basic Earnings per share $0.83 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.81
Diluted Earnings per share $0.81 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.80
Comprehensive income $27,031 $ (326 ) $ 26,705

March 31, 2012

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

As
Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Adjusted

Net income $17,889 $ (326 ) $ 17,563
Impairment and equity in net loss of unconsolidated affiliate — 525 525
Accrued taxes 1,474 (199 ) 1,275

5

Edgar Filing: LITTELFUSE INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

15

Notes to CONDENSED Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

3. Acquisition of Businesses

Accel AB

On May 31, 2012, the company acquired 100% of ACCEL AB (“Accel”), a manufacturer of advanced
electromechanical products, including sensors and switches primarily for the automotive industry, for approximately
$23.9 million. The acquisition allows the company to expand its automotive product offering and establish a presence
in the growing automotive sensor market within its Automotive business unit segment. Accel is based in Vänersborg,

[…]

automotive industry as well as the electronics and industrial markets. The company completed the transaction on May
31, 2013.

16. Restatement

The restatement is to correct an error in the previously-filed interim financial statements and has the effect of both
increasing the company’s reported income tax expense and reducing the company’s reported net income, for the three
months ended March 30, 2013, by $3.3 million. The restatement relates to a tax deduction previously recorded in error
related to the company’s investment in Shocking Technologies, Inc.

13

Edgar Filing: LITTELFUSE INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

31

Notes to CONDENSED Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

16. Restatement, continued

The following table presents previously reported and restated balances of affected line items in the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 30, 2013, Consolidated Statements of Income for the three months ended
March 30, 2013, Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended March 30, 2013 and
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 30, 2013.

(In thousands)
For the Three months Ended
March 30, 2013
As
Reported Adjustment As

Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accrued income taxes $8,196 $ 3,306 $11,502
Total current liabilities 155,631 3,306 158,937
Total equity 600,671 (3,306 ) 597,365

Consolidated Statements of Income:
Income taxes $3,178 $ 3,306 $6,484
Net income 14,794 (3,306 ) 11,488
Net income per share:
Basic $0.67 $ (0.15 ) $0.52
Diluted $0.66 $ (0.15 ) $0.51

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income:
Net income $14,794 $ (3,306 ) $11,488
Comprehensive income 10,968 (3,306 ) 7,662

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Net income $14,794 $ (3,306 ) $11,488
Accrued taxes (3,946 ) 3,306 (640 )

14

Edgar Filing: LITTELFUSE INC /DE - Form 10-Q/A

32

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

Littelfuse, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the “company”) design, manufacture, and sell circuit protection devices for use in
the electronics, automotive and electrical markets throughout the world. The following table is a summary of the
company’s net sales by business unit and geography:

Net Sales by Business Unit and Geography (in millions, unaudited)

First Quarter

2013 2012 %
Change

Business Unit
  Electronics $79.4 $77.1 3 %
Automotive 59.4 52.6 13 %